

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

# 1925

#### ST. JOHN RIVER POWER PROJECT.

Town of Raymond the sum of five hundred dollars to aid in repairing the road leading from the Roosevelt Trail over Raymond Cape.

Town of Fairfield the sum of seven thousand dollars to aid in the construction of a bridge across Martin Stream in the town of Fairfield, Maine. (From the State Highway and Bridge Loan Fund)

Town of Orland the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars to aid in the reconstruction of Toddy Pond Bridge. (From the State Highway and Bridge Loan Fund)

Town of Surry the sum of two thousand dollars to aid in the rebuilding of Young's Bridge on the highway leading from Surry to Orland. (From the State Highway and Bridge Loan Fund)

Town of Bluehill the sum of four thousand dollars to aid the town of Bluehill in constructing two bridges on the highway leading from Bluehill to South Bluehill and Brooklin in the town of Bluehill. (From the State Highway and Bridge Loan Fund)

Approved April 11, 1925.

### Chapter 123.

**Preamble.** Whereas, it appears that development of a power project at Grand Falls on the St. John River is in contemplation,

Whereas, the rights and property of the people of the State of Maine will be affected vitally by either partial or complete development thereof,

Relating to power project on St. John river at Grand Falls. Now Therefore Be it Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the State of Maine in Legislature assembled as follows:

That, in order that the people of the State of Maine shall receive protection of their rights and a full measure of enjoyment of said River to which they are entitled, the proper authorities of the State shall take such

1925-6 1926-7

500

7,000

2,500

2,000

4,000

551

CHAP. 123

#### ST. JOHN RIVER POWER PROJECT.

CHAP, 123

552

action as the circumstances and situation require to protect the interests of the people of the State of Maine in the premises.

And be it further resolved, that it is the sense of this Legislature that the attention of the President of the United States be called to the vacancy apparently existing upon the International Joint Commission and the appointment as soon as may be of a commissioner from Maine, or New England, to fill the vacancy, be respectfully urged.

And be it also resolved, that one copy of these resolutions be prepared by the Secretary of State and forwarded to the President of the United States, one copy to the Secretary of State of the United States, and one copy to each of the Maine Senators at Washington.

Approved April 11, 1925.